Refurbishing the Heathkit SB-610
and
“The 610C-2 Makeover”
Stu Martin, K2QDE
Rev: May 2007
Collins Radio Association
April 4, 2012

The relay modification should be tested to insure it energizes reliably. The plate resistor, RK1A/B, and the
internal resistance of the coil set the maximum plate dissipation allowed. Should any delay be observed or
intermittent failure of the relay to energize, just bend the normally-closed contacts to reduce the gap between the
armature and the solenoid. A final pull-in test should be made with the SB-610 positioned upside-down. Should
the relay still fail to energize, consider reducing the gap even further, or replace the relay.
Conclusion
Whether the original Heathkit color scheme is maintained or the unit is styled to match a particular brand of
equipment, the SB-610 monitor scope still makes a handy addition to any ham shack no matter what make of
equipment is in use. This self-designated “610C-2” Collins look-alike blends in perfectly at my operating position
and has become the center of attention whenever visitors stop by. Refurbished with updated components, a
revised clamp circuit to protect the CRT, the ability to instantly test and monitor your transmitted or any type of
incoming signal, a refurbished SB-610 is the ideal monitoring device for the next 20 years.
K2QDE
SB-610/610C-2 Revised Parts List - 05-08-07
Heath# Quan  Component                     Value                     Mouser.com
1-3      1   R201                     100 ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%          293-100-RC
1-4      1   R300                     330 ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%          293-330-RC
1-13     6   R1, 100,307,511,107,108   2700 ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%         293-2.7K-RC
1-16     1   R309                     4700 ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%         293-4.7K-RC
1-19     5   R105,302,303,402,408     6800 ohm, 1/2 Watt, 5%         293-6.8K-RC
1-25     5   R101,512,410,413,515     47 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%             293-47K-RC
1-102    2   R202,604                 82 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%             293-82K-RC
1-26     2   R103,505                 100 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%            293-100K-RC
1-126    2   R411,412                 180 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%            293-180K-RC
1-29     3   R401,403,409             220 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%            293-220K-RC
1-31     4   R304,501,506,508         330 K, 1/2 Watt, 5%            293-330K-RC
1-35     4   R301,503,405,406         1 Meg, 1/2 Watt, 5%            293-1M-RC
1-37     1   R102                     2.2 Meg, 1/2 Watt, 5%          293-2.2K-RC
1-38     2   R504,510                 3.3 Meg, 1/2 Watt, 5%          293-3.3M-RC
1-40     1   R104                     10 Meg, 1/2 Watt, 5%           293-10M-RC
1-A-26   1   R513                     15 K, 1 Watt, 5%               294-15K-RC
1-A-31   2   R308,605                 330 K, 1 Watt, 5%              294-33K-RC
1-2-1    3   R600,601,603             1000 ohm, 1 Watt, 5%           261-1.0K-RC
1-26-1   2   R2,602                   15 K, 1 Watt, 5%               261-15K-RC
1-27-1   2   R106,516                 33 K, 1 Watt, 5%               294-33K-RC
20-52    2   C104,509                 7.5 pf Mica/tube
20-99    2   C501,508                 22 pf Mica
20-102   1   C100                     100 pf Mica                   See Manual
20-108   3   C2,505,506               200 pf  Mica                  See Manual
21-14    9   C3,101,103,405,406,500,503,507,603
                                      0.001uF 500V 10%               75-5TSD10
21-90    1   C513                     0.001uF 3000V DISC             539-HT102M
21-31    7   C202,203,300,305,402,403,512
                                      0.02uF 500V 20%                75-5GASS20
21-38    1   C504                     0.02uF 1.6 KV
28-1     1   C510                     2.2 pf Tubular
23-11    1   C511                     0.10uf  600V OR DROP       75-715P600V0.1
23-63    2   C301,304                 0.22uf 400V OR DROP        75-715P400V0.22
23-29    2   C604,605                 0.10uF 1200V              5984-940C12P1K-F
23-94    1   C606                     0.15uF 1600V             5984-940C16P15K-F
23-15    1   C303                     0.47uf 400V O-DROP         75-715P400V0.47
27-34    2  C102,201                  0.22 ufd Resin             75-225P200V0.22
27-52    1  C102A                     0.047uF 200V O-DROP       75-225P200V0.047
25-54    2  C401,C404                 10.0 uF 25V                75-TVA1204
25-41    2  C600 C601                 40uF 450V                  75-TVA1712
25-63    1  C602A,602B,602C,602D      30-20-20-20 uf             DK Distrubuters
481-1    1  Capacitor Mtg. wafer      For C206, above            DK Distrubuters